
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, G Bagnall (Vice-Chair), C Criscione, 

B Donald, R Gooding, R Haynes, S Luck, C Martin, A Reeve and 
G Sell 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors N Church, M Coletta, G Driscoll, R Pavitt and R Silcock 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast home.  The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6154


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

 
4 - 15 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting on the 2nd March 
2023 and the Local Plan Scrutiny meeting on the 13th March 2023. 
 

 

 
3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 

 
 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 
 
5 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
16 - 19 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 
 
6 Scrutiny Work Planning 

 
20 - 26 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Plan. 
 

 
 
7 Housing Review Terms of Reference 

 
27 - 33 

 To consider the Housing Review Terms of Reference. 
 

 
 
8 Centre for Governance and Scruti
[...]
the 
meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, V Isham, S Luck and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Monitoring 
Officer), B Brown (Assistant Director - Environmental Services), 
P Holt (Chief Executive), A Knight (Assistant Director - Business 
and Change Management), V Reed (Climate Change Lead 
Officer) and C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillors A Coote (Portfolio Holder for Housing), L Pepper 
(Portfolio Holder for the Environment and Green Issues; 
Equalities) and N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy, 
Investment and Corporate Strategy) 

 
  

SC51    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors De Vries, Jones, Lavelle 
and LeCount. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

SC52    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
  

SC53    RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 
  

SC54    CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were none. 
 
  

SC55    ECONOMIC RECOVERY DELIVERY PLAN - YEAR 3 PLAN AND YEAR 2 
UPDATE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy 
provided an update on the progress of the Year Two Economic Recovery 
Delivery Plan, as well as the proposed Year Three Delivery Plan for 2023/24. 
Within his introduction, he highlighted two additional government schemes which 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

had launched during Year Two; the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and 
the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF). These had subsequently delayed 
the delivery of the Year Two recovery plan initiatives due to the reorganisation of 
staff resources.  
  
Members discussed the report, and the following was noted: 

• There was concern regarding the lack of transparency around staffing at 
the Council and members requested that they be notified of all movers 
and leavers in their regular news bulletin.  

• Members felt that there needed to be more acknowledgement and PR 
from the Council for local businesses, especially those outside of Saffron 
Walden.  

• A recent study which ranked Uttlesford as 307th out of 309 English 
districts for entrepreneurial activity was based on data that had been 
drawn from limited companies. Members were disappointed by these 
findings, given the above average proportion of residents in self-
employment.  

• The Council continued to work towards providing a cardboard recycling 
service for commercial customers and the Waste Recycling Officers was 
looking into it in line with the Government’s Waste Strategy.  

• The Uttlesford Community Travel had recently received further funding 
from the Rural England Community Fund. The Portfolio Holder for the 
Eco
[...]
o issues in the management of the Council’s housing. 
However, on obtaining comparable data from five other local authorities in the 
area, he found that the housing stock was worse than UDC’s neighbours, with an 
underspend of 28% over the last 10 years and the average property aged 54 
years old. He hoped that the Committee would look at how it had happened and 
how the Council could move forward.  
  
Members welcomed the review and highlighted that it needed to be both 
forwards and backwards looking. They emphasised the need for clear terms of 
reference and to find best practice examples to draw upon when making their 
resolutions.  
  
The Chair closed the meeting by thanking the committee for their work and 
individual contributions. He also thanked the lead officer, Richard Auty. 
  
The Committee gave thanks to Councillor Gregory for chairing and the added 
value that this had given to the work of the Council.  
  
Meeting ended at 20:38 
 
  

Page 7



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 13 MARCH 
2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), S Luck and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
Present: 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

D Hermitage (Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief Executive), 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) and A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 
 
Councillors A Coote (Portfolio Holder for Housing), J Evans 
(Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted Airport, Infrastructure 
Strategy and the Local Plan) and P Lees (Leader of the Council) 
 
 
Councillor P Bright, A Dodsley and R Haynes 

 
  

SC58    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
  

SC59    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings were approved as a correct record. 
 
  

SC60    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Richard Haynes, Mr Andy Dodsley and Mr Peter Bright addressed the 
meeting. Copies of their statements have been appended to these minutes. 
 
Following the statements, the Chair invited the meeting to make comment. 
Summaries of the discussion can be found below. 
 
Mr Richard Haynes 
 
In response to Mr Hayne’s statement, the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted 
Airport, Infrastructure Strategy and the Local Plan reassured the Committee that 
Mr Haynes’ concerns had been addressed in private correspondences, and that 
he was happy to put them on public record. He said that matters regarding the 
emerging Local Plan had not been predetermined, and there had been no 
meetings between members of the administration and prospective land 
promoters and developers. Technical details, including the heritage study, would 
be considered by the Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG), and officers were 
reviewing the inclusion of neighbourhood plan evidence.  
 

Page 8



 

 
 

The Chair asked why there had been a delay previously to consider a newly-
identified site, if there had been no discussion with the land owners. The 
Portfolio Holder clarified that officers have had discussions with the relevant 
parties and would carry on to do so, as part of the process. Members would not 
get their say on sites until the site appraisal stage.  
 
Councillor Criscione asked Mr Haynes what he wanted from the Scrutiny 
Committee and Mr Haynes responded that he wanted more openness. Whilst his 
comments had been answered thoroughly in private, he did not understand the 
secrecy in the process and the lack of engagement, such as the disappearance 
of the Community Forums.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell about the speaker’s experience 
with Uttlesford in relation to other Essex Councils, Mr Haynes said that in his 
experience, there with concerns with just about any Local Authority’s local plan 
development process. UDC had wanted to try a whole new way of developing 
Local Plans with the award-winning community forums and open discussions; 
however this has since disappeared. 
 
Mr Andy Dodsley 
 
The Chair requested that the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted Airport, 
Infrastructure Strategy and the Local Plan provide a definitive answer to Mr 
Dodsley on the position of the 1939 Agreement within the Local Plan process. 
The Portfolio Holder said that he was aware of the deed and was willing to 
provide an answer but was not in a position to confirm a deadline as to when this 
would be given.  
 
Members raised concerns for the lack of opinion in which the Council had on the 
covenant, given that the site had scored highly in previous Local Plans.  
 
Cllr Peter Bright 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted Airport, Infrastructure Strategy and 
the Local Plan thanked Councillor Bright for his observations and said that the 
time estimates provided within the project management documentation were a 
realistic and accurate assessment.  
 
The Director of Planning clarified that officers intended to have the emerging 
Local Plan submitted before June 2025, due to the government’s upcoming 
changes in how Local Plans were developed.  
 
The Leader of the Council proposed that an FAQ section be created on the Local 
Plan webpage, which will publish responses to queries from the public. 
 
  

SC61    LOCAL PLAN – PROJECT PLAN TO FEBRUARY 2023  
 
The Director of Planning provided an update on emerging Local Plan, covering 
the progress of the project plan as well as risks and mitigations. He highlighted 
staffing and the timetable within the updated risk register and explained that 

Page 9



 

 
 

whilst he had managed to recruit into the outstanding vacancies, the team were 
now four weeks behind schedule and likely to lose further traction as new staff 
aligned themselves with the work. As a result, officers would be requesting that 
the LPLG consid
[...]
t Easton Park 
from building development. As a party to the agreement, UDC has both the right 
and the obligation to preserve Easton Park. 
 
The council are aware of the covenant as in 2011 they signed a Deed of 
Variation to allow for the extraction of gravel from the site. In the deed, the 
council also agreed that “in all other respects other than varied by this deed, 
UDC and the Owners uphold the 1939 Agreement”. 
 
The Agreement has never been included in any previous site assessment 
methodology, even though it is a material issue with the site. Over the last few 
months, we have asked the council a number of times to clarify their position on 
the agreement and whether they recognise their obligations’ in respect of Easton 
Park. No response has been received to any of these enquiries. 
 
Why am I raising this at scrutiny committee? 
 
This evening’s LPLG is just the 2nd LPLG meeting in the last year at which the 
public have had the opportunity to attend and speak and the process has 
become opaque rather than transparent to the public. The most recent LPLG 
meeting was held “In Camera” to enable members and officers to discuss things 
frankly without the risk of being legally challenged for apparent prejudice.  
 
Some may argue that apparent prejudice is one of the key reasons that council 
meetings should be held in public rather than behind closed doors. 
 
It has therefore been impossible for members of the public to follow the Local 
Plan process and apply regular scrutiny to either the process or the development 
of the evidence base. As the body that monitors the decisions and actions of the 
council, I am therefore raising the following questions with the committee to 
undertake this scrutiny on our behalf: 
 
Question1 
 
Has the restrictive covenant on the Easton Park site been raised as part of the 
site assessment process and is it included in the site assessment criteria? 
 
And Secondly 

Page 12



 

 
 

 
Does the council have a position
[...]
e to interview or 
engage directly with third parties with whom officers are in live 
negotiations over contractual matters, as there would be an 
inevitable and unhelpful bleed between the two which would 
likely prejudice the Authority’s position. 
 
Councillors may well want to consider whether commencing this 
review at an appropriate time – e.g. perhaps late 2023, might 
see many (but not all) of these constraints loosened. 
 
Additionally, councillors must understand the constraints on 
officers to support such a potentially wide-ranging piece of work. 
Officer time will unfortunately be limited in working with 
councillors on this, and indeed any, Scrutiny review due to 
sustained pressure of work and councillors need to be realistic 
with their requests and what they aim to achieve. 
 

 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 Scrutiny Work Planning
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Enc. 2 for Work Planning

	7 Housing Review Terms of Reference
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Enc. 2 for Council Housing Management




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors M Ahmed, G Bagnall, C Criscione, B Donald, 

R Gooding, R Haynes, S Luck and A Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Monitoring 
Officer) and C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
The Chair explained the purpose and remit of the Committee.  He welcomed 
new Members. 
  

SC1    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Andy Dodsley and Mr Peter Bright addressed the  
meeting, copies of their statements have been appended to the minutes. 
  
The Chair made the following comments:- 

       The Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) and Local Plan Scrutiny had 
not been able to meet since March due to the pre-election period which 
restricted political discussion and policy making and at this time all 
committees and working groups were disbanded until after the election.   

       The LPLG would not be reconstituted until after the Cabinet meeting on 
the 29th June when the new working groups and membership were 
approved. 

       Although there was nothing in the Scrutiny work plan specifically about 
the Local Plan he expected that there would be an update in the 7th 
September Scrutiny Committee. 

       The Portfolio Holder for Planning and the relevant officer had been e-
mailed today for a reply to the questions raised by the speakers at the 
previous meeting of Local Plan Scrutiny in March. 

       As far as he knew the Local Plan was on track for the 27th October date.   
       LPLG meetings would be scheduled shortly. 
       Progress would be monitored by the administration, the Chief Executive, 

Officers and most importantly by Scrutiny Committee.  There was also the 
opportunity to call extraordinary meetings if necessary.   

       The Frequently Asked Questions promised at the last meeting would be 
followed up with Officers and brought to the Leaders attention. 

       As far as he was aware there would be fair representation on the LPLG 
both politically and geographically. 

       The public speakers would be welcomed back to the 7th September 
meeting if they wanted to attend. 

  
Councillor Bagnall who was the Chair of LPLG in the last term and had been put 
forward to be the Chair again said:- 



 

 
 

       There would be an update on the Local Plan and the process shortly after 
the Cabinet meeting on the 29th June. 

       He accepted the criticism that there needed to be better public perception 
and participation in the process going forward. 

       He accepted that it had been the wrong decision to have all closed 
workshops. 

       It was important to have a Local Plan that was fit for purpose and so it 
was better that it had been delayed in order to get the evidence right. 

  
  

SC2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sell.    
  
Councillor Haynes said he was the ward member for both Andy Dodsley and 
Peter Bright. 
  
  

SC3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd and 13th March 2023 were approved as 
an accurate record.  
  
  

SC4    CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no matters referred.  The Assistant Director, Corporate Services 
gave a brief explanation of this item and referred Members to part 4 of the 
Constitution. 
 
He said that any decision made by the executive, an individual member of the 
executive, a committee of the executive, a key decision made by an officer with 
delegated authority from the executive or under joint arrangements could be 
called in by the Chair or any three members of the Scrutiny Committee.   
  
  

SC5    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  In response to questions from Members 
about write-offs below £10k, the Assistant Director, Corporate Services said that 
these were in the remit of and would be considered by the Audit and Standards 
Committee.   
 
He agreed to get the relevant Assistant Director to send an explanation of the 
process.  The Chair said that these were mainly routine items from Revenues 
and Benefits, for example writing off a debt when someone had died and did not 
have the money within their estate to pay any outstanding monies.   
  
 
  



 

 
 

SC6    SCRUTINY WORK PLANNING  
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. 
  
The Chair said that it was the committee that decided what items were brought 
to be scrutinised.  He said that the table in the report was populated by standard 
items but there were blank spaces that would be filled depending on what 
Members wanted to review.    
  
The Chair went through the report and gave his observations and comments.  
He gave a brief summary of each entry that was currently set to come to the 
committee over the year.       
  
He then talked through other work programme items that could be pre-
scrutinised before going to Cabinet and those that Members had raised. 
  
The Assistant Director, Corporate Services said that the overview for 
performance monitoring was now the responsibility of Cabinet and therefore 
would be within the Scrutiny Committee’s remit.  He suggested that the first 
tranche of data came to the committee in full to get an understanding of what 
was involved.   
  
The Chair said that the data would then be used to explore issues further and a 
discussion held on how Scrutiny could monitor.   
  
Councillor Criscione declared that he had a live application within minor 
applications.   
  
The Chair said that reports from the Investment Board came to him as Chair of 
the Scrutiny Committee but there had not been a need to call in any items so 
far.  He said that the Investment Board was made up of independent members 
and had overview of all the investments made.   
  
It was noted in the report that the committee had responsibility under the  Police 
and Justice Act 2019, section 19, the Assistant Director, Corporate Services said 
this had not been taken up but needed to be considered. 
  
A discussion was held and the following points were made:- 

 The level of maturity within the committee was a buzz word within the 
scrutiny community that gave an indication of how the committee was run 
and the level of involvement and politicization.  The Chair said that he 
thought the current committee was semi mature as it had an independent 
membership which held people and actions to account.   

 The Assistant Director, Corporate Services agreed to circulate the 
proforma previously used by Members to put forward ideas for the 
committee to consider.   

 He suggested that Members waited until after the scrutiny training being 
held on the 6th July before choosing what they would like to bring to the 
committee as this would give them a better understanding and a lot to 
think about. 



 

 
 

 It was suggested that there should be more joined up thinking between 
the Local Highways Panel and the Climate Change Team. 

 Councillor Gooding said that as the Chair of the Local Highways Panel he 
would be willing to come to a future Scrutiny Committee to be asked 
questions about the Local Highways Panel as there were significant 
changes which were in the process of being finalised.     

 The Assistant Director, Corporate Services said that the Committee had 
no formal responsibility for the setting of performance monitoring targets, 
but recommendations could be made the next time these were 
considered, which was usually at the beginning of the municipal year.   

  
Councillor Criscione was concerned about the new approach to Local Plan 
Scrutiny.  He said that it was important going forward that there was much 
greater public involvement and transparency .   
  
The Chair agreed that it was likely there would be a need for more scrutiny of the 
Local Plan.  He said that it would be on the agenda at the September meeting.    
  
Councillor Haynes said that there needed to be much greater public involvement 
and the meetings should not be closed off to the public just because there were 
a couple of items of sensitivity.  He said that if this was the case the meeting 
should go into part 2. 
  
Members agreed that public involvement in the Local Plan needed to be 
encouraged and communication greatly improved.     
  
   

SC7    HOUSING REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Equalities presented the Report.  He gave 
an update on the current situation within Housing and made the following 
comments:- 

 As a last resort a court order was necessary to gain entrance to some 
homes to carry out essential maintenance. 

 He was concerned about the time it took to fill voids, which on one 
occasion was up to 4 months.   

 There were people desperate for homes and the department was losing 
money whilst the properties were empty. 

 The service needed more money in order to resolve the large waiting list, 
this would have to come from central government. 
  

In response to questions the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Equalities said:-  
 He was aware of the problem with some access roads that were in poor 

repair, but unadopted and therefore not within the Highways remit.  He 
agreed to take the discussion outside the meeting with Councillor 
Gooding. 

 The cost of servicing gas boilers was high but this had to be carried out by 
law. 

 The Housing Revenue Account was very low on funds. 
 There was new legislation that had to be complied with but added cost. 



 

 
 

 The Norse contract costs were higher than expected but were in the 
process of being re-negotiated.   

 The housing stock was old and the service had fallen behind with repairs. 
 The proceedings against the developers at Reynolds Court was an on 

going investigation.  Wrong decisions were made and sign off should not 
have been given.  It was important to learn from it and make sure it did 
not happen again. 

 The voids took a long time to fill for a number of reasons including:- 
o Left in a bad state 
o Costs and age of the property 

 The process needed to be improved with better stock checks. 
 There should be an inspection on properties every 10 years and worn 

items replaced, but in fact this was sometimes closer to 20 years and if 
things were still working they were often not replaced.   

 There was a lack of investment in social housing. 
 The King Edward IV almshouses negotiations had never completed.   

Uttlesford District Council had asked for eight of their tenants to be given 
accommodation in the thirteen properties that were being rebuilt.  In the 
end it was decided it did not offer good value for money. 
  

Councillor Gooding asked if the Uttlesford Norse contract negotiations could be 
added to the Scrutiny Work Plan.  The Chair said that the committee would not 
be able to get too involved due to sensitive commercial issues within the 
negotiations.  He said that a report would be on the agenda for Scrutiny 
Committee in September which would show how the contract negotiations were 
proceeding and if there was a further role for the committee.   
  
In response to a question from Councillor Criscione, the Assistant Director, 
Corporate Services said that the Housing Rent Account 30 year business plan 
would come to the committee and would be picked up when it appeared on the 
Cabinet Forward Plan.  He said that the Housing Rent Account was also 
scrutinised by the committee through the budget and finance item that was 
brought to Scrutiny in February each year. 
 
The Chair summarised the discussion, he said that there was a lot going on in 
the Housing Service, he said that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Equalities 
had a firm grip and was working well with the department.   He said that it was a 
detailed report with areas of concern clearly highlighted.  He recommended that 
the report was remitted to Cabinet and the Members agreed unanimously. 
  
            Agreed:  That the report be remitted to Cabinet. 
  
  

SC8    CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL CONFERENCE 
(VERBAL)  
 
The Assistant Director, Corporate Services said that both he and the Chair had 
attended the conference.  He said that it had shown that the Scrutiny Committee 
at Uttlesford was not in too bad a state.  He said that there were some key 
messages that he took away, including keeping an eye on devolution and that a 



 

 
 

change of National Government would not change the current issues facing the 
Council.    
  
He said that he had picked up from one of the sessions that it was good practice 
to have some sort of Executive/Scrutiny protocol.  He said that there was a 
memorandum of understanding document which he would update and circulate.   
  
The Chair agreed and said that there had been an interesting suggestion that the 
three Statutory Officers, (Section 151 Officer, Head of Paid Services and the 
Monitoring Officer) met for regular formal minuted meetings to check if there 
were any areas of concern. He said that it could be useful to pick up on any 
reservations that they had and could possibly have brought to light certain issues 
that the Council had faced in recent years, like Stansted Airport, the Local Plan 
and Reynolds Court.  He said that it was not appropriate for this to be imposed 
but could be raised with the Chief Executive. 
  
The meeting ended at 20.35. 
  
  
  
PUBLIC SPEAKERS STATEMENTS 
  
STATEMENT FROM ANDY DODSLEY 
  
Scrutiny Committee Meeting 22nd June 2023 – Andy Dodsley - Public 
Speaking Input  
  
Agenda Item 2 of tonight’s meeting is to consider the minutes of the Local Plan 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on the 13th of March 2023. You will have read in 
the minutes that I attended that meeting and asked two questions: 
  
Has the restrictive covenant on the Easton Park site been raised as part of the 
site assessment process for the Local Plan and is it included in the site 
assessment criteria?  
  
Does the council have a position on the 1939 agreement and if so, what is it?  
  
As the minutes indicate, Members raised concerns around the lack of opinion 
that the council had on the covenant and the chair requested that the portfolio 
holder provide me with a definitive answer. I am here to remind you that we are 
now 3 months down the line and I have not yet received an answer. These are 
reasonable questions to ask given the number of times this site has been and is 
still being assessed and it is very worrying that the council does not appear to 
know the answers.  
  
You will also note from the minutes that another speaker raised the issue of the 
absence of LPLG meetings over the last year and the lack of transparency of the 
process to the public. The LPLG meeting on the 13th of March is the only 
meeting held in the last 12 months. There are no LPLG or Local Plan Scrutiny 
committee meetings currently scheduled between now and October. We are now 
closing in on the delayed date for Regulation 18 of the 27th of October and yet 



 

 
 

not a single piece of Local Plan evidence has been submitted to the LPLG in the 
last 12 months.  
  
I therefore have some further questions:  
  
1. How is the Local Plan process being managed and led? It obviously isn’t 
through the LPLG as they have only met once in 12 months and have had no 
sight of any aspect of the evidence base.  
2. Following the hastily withdrawn proposals of a year ago which, by the 
council’s own admission, did not have a robust evidence base behind them, an 
Extraordinary Joint Session between the LPLG and the Scrutiny Committee in 
October 2022 identified that a key lesson learnt from the withdrawn plan was 
(and I quote) “the failure of accountability of the LPLG and Scrutiny Committees, 
as LPLG had not met for 6 months, and Scrutiny had not been provided with 
enough opportunity to identify problems in the evidence early on”. Given the lack 
of action over the last 12 months, what assurances can this committee give that 
we are not seeing exactly the same situation arise again, and, given the 
continuing absence of LPLG and Local Plan Scrutiny committee meetings, tell 
the public what activities, if any, are being scrutinised. 
  
STATEMENT FROM PETER BRIGHT 
  
Good evening. For those who don’t know me I am Peter Bright, chairman of Little 
Easton Parish Council and a founder member of Stop Easton Park. Tonight I 
want to express my concern at the Scrutiny work programme relating to the 
Local Plan. First, I make no apologies about objecting to housing plans on 
Easton Park to meet the Government’s diktat for housing numbers in Uttlesford. 
Less than two years ago the benefits of open space, the countryside and 
reducing food imports by expansion of agriculture were being opined by the 
great and the good. Uttlesford may need houses but it doesn’t need a new town 
on Easton Park with a bigger population than Saffron Walden and Dunmow 
combined. There is an astonishingly high level of house-building currently in train 
overstretching already stretched infrastructure in the south of the district. The 
seemingly casual way in which the 1939 restrictive covenant (freely entered into 
by the then Rural District Council of Dunmow, subsequently recognised by UDC 
and Landsec in 2011) can potentially be tossed to one side shows scant 
disregard for such covenants and questions the entire efficacy of creating one. It 
certainly does not enhance people’s trust in the council. Second, we do need a 
local plan and in the last meeting of the Scrutiny Committee I asked whether 
internal communication issues had improved following concerns, frustratingly 
aired by several Councillors, that they were unaware of delays in the process. I 
mentioned the lack of Local Plan progress updates to the public DESPITE that 
same public funding millions of pounds for two previously failed plans. I am no 
wiser about progress now than I was since the last date revision. And that is 
appalling given that I, along with all the other residents of our district, continue to 
fund the process. So what is the status? Are milestones being met? Is Reg 18 
still on target for 27th October? Have all previously identified risks have been 
sufficiently mitigated? Have any risks been added? Is the LPLG working group to 
be reconstituted? Why are there no LPLG meetings currently scheduled? Who is 
monitoring overall progress? When will public transparency recommence? 
Following my last speech to the Scrutiny Committee the Leader of the Council 



 

 
 

proposed that “an FAQ section be created on the Local Plan webpage, which will 
publish responses to queries from the public”. It hasn’t happened yet but if the 
reason is a lack of questions you now have enough to fill a couple of pages. 
Third, and lastly, the single biggest project this council MUST deliver requires 
overarching scrutiny to ensure success. The Uttlesford website states the 
Scrutiny Committee “ensures that decision-makers are accountable for what they 
do, the decision-making process is clear and accessible to the public, and that 
there are opportunities for the public and their representatives to influence and 
improve public policy and services”. Laudable goals. So why does, in your 
reports pack this evening, agenda item 6 (Work Planning) paragraphs 24 and 25 
state that Local Plan Scrutiny meetings will not take place during this council 
term. I have attended and read the minutes of recent Scrutiny meetings. I do not 
recognise the claim that there is duplication of effort between Scrutiny and the 
LPLG. Indeed, Scrutiny performs its role of ensuring accountability and 
transparency superbly well. An analogy is that Scrutiny performs an Internal 
Audit role for decision-making committees and working groups. And that is 
arguably just as important as Internal Audit is for financial probity. LPLG has 
been very ably chaired with good debaters. The key frustrations for me were the 
closed door meetings where transparency became opaque. If it is being 
reconstituted, which body is going to scrutinise LPLG’s work, if not the Scrutiny 
Committee itself? Who will ensure there is fair representation and process on the 
LPLG and resultant recommendations to Cabinet are arrived at after robust 
debate? (That’s another couple of questions for the FAQ page by the way.) If 
challenge and oversight is lacking on any decision it will get picked up by the 
public and then it’s a sure-fire bet that a future Inspector will do so as well. Thank 
you. 
  
 
  


